Deferred unit plan  191  172  376  364

$382 $344 $752 $728

21.  Segmented information
As at June 30, 2024, the Trust has one reportable segment, which comprises the development, ownership, management and
operation of investment properties located in Canada. In measuring performance, the Trust does not distinguish or group its
operations on a geographical or any other basis and, accordingly, has a single reportable segment for disclosure purposes.

The Trust’s major tenant is Walmart, accounting for 23.6% of the Trust’s annualized rentals from investment properties for the six
months ended June 30, 2024 (six months ended June 30, 2023 – 24.2%).

22.  Risk management
The Trust analyzes its interest rate exposure on a regular basis. The Trust monitors the historical movement of 10-year
Government of Canada bonds and performs a sensitivity analysis to identify the possible impact on net income of an interest
rate shift. The simulation is performed on a regular basis to ensure the maximum loss potential is within the limit acceptable to
management. Management performs the simulation for secured debt, unsecured debt, revolving operating facilities, and
mortgages and loans receivable:

Change in interest rate of: (1.50)% (1.00)% (0.50)% 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%

Net income increase (decrease) from variable-rate debt $11,757 $7,838 $3,919 $(3,919) $(7,838) $(11,757)

Net income increase (decrease) from variable-rate
mortgages and loans receivable $(1,233) $(822) $(411) $411 $822 $1,233

From time to time, the Trust may enter into interest rate swaps as part of its strategy for managing certain interest rate
risks. The Trust recognizes any change in fair value associated with interest rate swap agreements in the unaudited
interim condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

The sensitivity analysis in the table below reflects the fair value gain (loss) on interest rate swap agreements from
possible changes in interest rates:
Change in interest rate of: (1.50)% (1.00)% (0.50)% 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%

Fair value gain (loss) on interest rate swap agreements $(33,523) $(21,804) $(10,187) $12,746 $24,065 $35,289